WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 136.2

(By Mr. Skingleton)

In Effect Aut 1 May 120m Passage

C 641

1362

FILES IN THE CIFICE
EDGAR F. KERSKELL III
SEGLETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-20-74

ENROLLED

H. B. 1362

(By Mr. SHINGLETON)

[Passed March 8, 1974; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, chapter forty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven, relating to the powers and duties of The Prickett's Fort State Park Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, chapter forty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred twenty-seven, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

THE PRICKETT'S FORT STATE PARK COMMISSION.

§2. Powers and duties.

- 1 The commission is authorized to examine, survey and locate
- lines for a state park for the use and benefit of the public,
- 3 not exceeding ten acres, situate in Winfield district in the
- 4 county of Marion, near the mouth of Prickett's creek, but
- 5 so as to include the site of Prickett's Fort, which was erected
- for the protection of the pioneers of the Upper Monongahela
- 7 valley from the ravages of Indian warfare. It is further
- 8 authorized to procure an option, or options, thereon; to
- 9 contract for the payment of the purchase price out of any
- 10 moneys which may hereafter be appropriated for that purpose;
- 11 to participate in, and plan for, recreational and historical
- 12 development of Prickett's Fort; and, to assist The Prickett's
- 13 Fort Memorial Foundation in its activities and projects.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee 2 Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within day of.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/15/74 Time 2:50 P.M.